



## **Ronald Leroy Nyberg**

March 20, 1938 - December 14, 2024

Ronald L Nyberg was husband to the love of his life, Andy, for 58 years, father to Jason and Eric, grandfather to thirteen grandchildren, brother to Arn and Paul, and friend to many. He loved and served his Lord Jesus Christ and faithfully attended Hope Lutheran Church his entire life, participating in Bible studies, counseling engaged couples, and leading the elder board, among other activities through the years. He was fascinated by people he had met and places he had experienced, and he loved to tell the stories, whether of helping at his grandparents' dairy farm in Eagle Bend, growing up in Brooklyn Center, visiting Earle Brown's farm, swimming in Shingle Creek, competing in gymnastics with his twin brother, parking cars at the Dyckman Garage, or building houses in Asia and Eastern Europe. He was quiet, patient, thoughtful, loving, generous, kind, and loyal. Even through suffering, his dry sense of humor never left him. He will be missed dearly, but his indelible mark on the lives of those he touched will remain.

A Funeral Service will be held on Thursday, December 19, 2024 at 11AM at Hope Lutheran Church, 5200 Emerson Ave N, Minneapolis. Visitation will be held one hour prior to the service. Interment at Lakeview Cemetery, Nowthen, MN.

## Visitation Thursday, December 19th 10AM

Hope Lutheran Church, 5200 Emerson Ave N, Minneapolis, MN

Driving Directions

## **Funeral Service**

- Thursday, December 19th 11AM
- Hope Lutheran Church, 5200 Emerson Ave N, Minneapolis, MN

**Driving Directions**